There were no significant post balance sheet events to report.

Renold 2019-AR.indd   135 22/08/2019   17:28:56

26945    22 August 2019 5:28 pm    Proof 4

Renold plc Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019136

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Prior period adjustment
A prior period adjustment has been recorded in these accounts following the identification of historical accounting issues over the three years
ending 31 March 2017, 2018 and 2019, arising from an overstatement of certain asset values and understatement of certain liabilities resulting
in an overstatement of profit over this period by £2.5m in the Gears business unit, which is part of the Torque Transmission division. The
impact, on a line item basis for those affected, on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2018, the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 and as at 31 March 2018 is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Statutory Adjusted1

As previously
reported

£m
Restatement

£m

2018
Statutory
(restated)

£m

As previously
reported

£m
Restatement

£m

2018
Adjusted1

(restated)
£m

Revenue 191.6 – 191.6 191.6 – 191.6
Operating costs (186.0) (0.5) (186.5) (177.4) (0.5) (177.9)
Operating profit 5.6 (0.5) 5.1 14.2 (0.5) 13.7
Profit before tax 1.4 (0.5) 0.9 12.5 (0.5) 12.0
Profit/(loss) for the financial year (2.2) (0.5) (2.7) 10.2 (0.5) 9.7
Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year, net of tax (5.7) (0.5) (6.2)
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (5.8) (0.5) (6.3)
Non-controlling interest 0.1 – 0.1
 (5.7) (0.5) (6.2)
Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (1.0p) (0.2p) (1.2p) 4.5p (0.2p) 4.3p
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (1.0p) (0.2p) (1.2p) 4.5p (0.3p) 4.2p
1	 �Adjusted for the after tax effects of pension administration costs, restructuring costs, changes in the provision discounts, IAS 19R financing costs, impairment of

goodwill and amortisation of acquired intangible assets (see page 109).

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Renold 2019-AR.indd   136 22/08/2019   17:28:56

26945    22 August 2019 5:28 pm    Proof 4

OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

www.renold.com Stock code: RNO 137

STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. Prior period adjustment continued

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 31 March

2018 2017
As previously

reported
£m

Restatement
£m

2018
 (restated)

£m

As previously
reported

£m
Restatement

£m

2017
(restated)

£m
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 47.7 (0.4) 47.3 47.2 (0.4) 46.8
Other non-current assets 50.5 – 50.5 57.0 – 57.0

98.2 (0.4) 97.8 104.2 (0.4) 103.8
Current assets
Inventories 41.0 (0.2) 40.8 40.4 (0.2) 40.2
Trade and other receivables 36.4 (0.3) 36.1 36.8 (0.1) 36.7
Other current assets 14.3 – 14.3 16.4 – 16.4
 91.7 (0.5) 91.2 93.6 (0.3) 93.3
Non-current asset classified as held for sale – – – 0.3 – 0.3
 91.7 (0.5) 91.2 93.9 (0.3) 93.6
TOTAL ASSETS 189.9 (0.9) 189.0 198.1 (0.7) 197.4
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (39.6) (0.6) (40.2) (41.9) (0.3) (42.2)
Other current liabilities (7.1) – (7.1) (8.7) – (8.7)
 (46.7) (0.6) (47.3) (50.6) (0.3) (50.9)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 45.0 (1.1) 43.9 43.3 (0.9) 42.4
Non-current liabilities (142.1) – (142.1) (139.7) – (139.7)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (188.8) (0.6) (189.4) (190.3) (0.3) (190.6)
NET ASSETS 1.1 (1.5) (0.4) 7.8 (1.0) 6.8
EQUITY
Other equity items 65.3 – 65.3 70.0 – 70.0
Retained earnings (66.2) (1.5) (67.7) (64.9) (1.0) (65.9)
Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent (0.9) (1.5) (2.4) 5.1 (1.0) 4.1
Non-controlling interests 2.0 – 2.0 2.7 – 2.7
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1.1 (1.5) (0.4) 7.8 (1.0) 6.8

Renold 2019-AR.indd   137 22/08/2019   17:28:56

26945    22 August 2019 5:28 pm    Proof 4

Renold plc Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019138

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28. Revisions to the 2019 financial statements
These revised financial statements replace the original financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 which were approved by the
Board on 28 May 2019. These revised financial statements are now the statutory financial statements for that year. They have been prepared
as at the date of the original financial statements (28 May 2019) and not as at the date of revision (23 August 2019) and accordingly do not deal
with events between those dates.

Following publication of the Annual Report and Accounts for the year to 31 March 2019, the Board have identified that a revision is required to
reflect the over-statement of certain assets and the under-statement of certain liabilities within the Gears business unit which is part of the
Torque Transmission division. The over and under-statements have resulted in the profit for the year ended 31 March 2019 being over-stated by
£1.0m in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and net assets being over-stated by £2.5m in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as
set out below.

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Statutory Adjusted1

As previously
reported

£m
Revision

 £m

2019
Statutory
(revised)

£m

As previously
reported

£m
Revision

 £m

2019
Adjusted1

(revised)
£m

Revenue 202.4 – 202.4 202.4 – 202.4
Operating costs (186.2) (1.0) (187.2) (186.0) (1.0) (187.0)
Operating profit 16.2 (1.0) 15.2 16.4 (1.0) 15.4
Profit before tax 11.2 (1.0) 10.2 14.2 (1.0) 13.2
Profit/(loss) for the financial year 7.7 (1.0) 6.7 11.3 (1.0) 10.3
Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year, net of tax 0.1 (1.0) (0.9)
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (0.1) (1.0) (1.1)
Non-controlling interest 0.2 – 0.2
 0.1 (1.0) (0.9)
Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic earnings/(loss) per share 3.3p (0.4p) 2.9p 4.9p (0.4p) 4.5p
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 3.2p (0.4p) 2.8p 4.8p (0.5p) 4.3p
1	 �Adjusted for the after tax effects of pension administration costs, restructuring costs, changes in the provision discounts, IAS 19R financing costs, impairment of

goodwill and amortisation of acquired intangible assets (see page 109).